
CHAPTER 180
HOUSE BILL No. 2129
(Amends Chapter 148)

AN ACT concerning criminal procedure; relating to indigent defense services; amending
K.S.A. 2005 Supp. 22-4507, as amended by section 5 of 2006 Senate Bill No. 505, and
repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 2005 Supp. 22-4507, as amended by section 5 of

2006 Senate Bill No. 505, is hereby amended to read as follows: 22-4507.
(a) An attorney, other than a public defender or assistant public defender
or contract counsel, who is appointed by the court to perform services
for an indigent person, as provided by this act article 45 of chapter 22 of
the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto, shall at the con-
clusion of such service or any part thereof be entitled to compensation
for such services and to be reimbursed for expenses reasonably incurred
by such person in performing such services. Compensation for services
shall be paid in accordance with standards and guidelines contained in
rules and regulations adopted by the state board of indigents’ defense
services under this section.

(b) Claims for compensation and reimbursement shall be certified by
the claimant and shall be presented to the court at sentencing. A supple-
mental claim may be filed at such later time as the court may in the
interest of justice determine if good cause is shown why the claim was
not presented at sentencing. In accordance with standards and guidelines
adopted by the state board of indigents’ defense services under this sec-
tion, all such claims shall be reviewed and approved by one or more judges
of the district court before whom the service was performed, or, in the
case of proceedings in the court of appeals, by the chief judge of the court
of appeals and in the case of proceedings in the supreme court, by the
departmental justice for the department in which the appeal originated.
Each claim shall be supported by a written statement, specifying in detail
the time expended, the services rendered, the expenses incurred in con-
nection with the case and any other compensation or reimbursement
received. When properly certified and reviewed and approved, each claim
for compensation and reimbursement shall be filed in the office of the
state board of indigents’ defense services. If the claims meet the standards
established by the board, the board shall authorize payment of the claim.

(c) Such attorney shall be compensated at the rate of $80 per hour.
If the state board of indigents’ defense services determines that the ap-
propriations for indigents’ defense services or the moneys allocated by
the board for a county or judicial district will be insufficient in any fiscal
year to pay in full claims filed and reasonably anticipated to be filed in
such year under this section, the board may adopt a formula for prorating
the payment of pending and anticipated claims under this section.

(d) The state board of indigents’ defense services may make expend-
itures for payment of claims filed under this section from appropriations
for the current fiscal year regardless of when the services were rendered.

(e) The state board of indigents’ defense services shall adopt rules
and regulations prescribing standards and guidelines governing the filing,
processing and payment of claims under this section.

(f) An attorney, other than a public defender, assistant public de-
fender or contract counsel, who is appointed by the court to perform
services for an indigent person and who accesses electronic court records
for an indigent person, as provided by this act, shall be exempt from
paying fees to access electronic court records.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2005 Supp. 22-4507, as amended by section 5 of 2006
Senate Bill No. 505, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved May 15, 2006.


